

No. 24-7

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DIAMOND ALTERNATIVE ENERGY, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TEXAS OIL & GAS
ASSOCIATION, LOUISIANA MID-CONTINENT OIL
& GAS ASSOCIATION, THE PETROLEUM
ALLIANCE OF OKLAHOMA, TEXAS
INDEPENDENT PRODUCERS AND ROYALTY
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, AND TEXAS
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF FUEL PETITIONERS**

JAMES K. VINES
Counsel of Record
SAMUEL P. FUNK
EVAN S. ROTHEY
SIMS | FUNK, PLC
3102 West End Ave., #1100
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 292-9335
jvines@simsfunk.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 7, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Because EPA’s preemption waiver expressly targeted the oil and gas industry, Fuel Petitioners have standing to challenge that action.....	7
II. The Court should strike down EPA’s agency action under the major questions doctrine because Congress did not clearly state that EPA may force a nationwide shift away from fossil fuels via regulatory delegation to California.....	11
A. This is a major questions case.....	11
B. Congress did not hide an elephant-sized mandate for forced vehicle electrification (at California’s bidding) in the Clean Air Act’s preemption-waiver mousehole.....	14
C. This case presents an appropriate vehicle to address EPA’s expansive view of the Clean Air Act’s preemption waiver.	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Energy Future Coalition v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	11
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	14
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7507.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7543.....	6, 7, 13, 14–16, 18

Regulations

73 Fed. Reg. 12,156 (Mar. 6, 2008).....	18
74 Fed. Reg. 32,755 (July 8, 2009)	18
78 Fed. Reg. 2,112 (Jan. 9, 2013)	18
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019)	18
87 Fed. Reg. 14,332 (Mar. 14, 2022).....	9, 12, 18

Other Authorities

81 Stat. 485 (1967).....	16
--------------------------	----

Other Authorities—Continued

California Air Resources Board, <i>States that have Adopted California’s Vehicle Regulations</i> (June 2024), https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/our-work/programs/advanced-clean-cars-program/states-have-adopted-californias-vehicle-regulations	12
Exec. Order No. 13,990, 3 C.F.R. § 13990 (2022)	8, 19
Exec. Order No. 14,037, 3 C.F.R. § 14037 (2022)	8
H.R 8635, 116th Cong. § 2 (2020), https://www.congress.gov/bill/116th-congress/house-bill/8635	18
H.R. 2767, 116th Cong. § 1 (2019), https://www.congress.gov/bill/116th-congress/house-bill/2764	18
Press Release, Gavin Newsom, Governor, State of California, Governor Newsom Statement on Biden Administration’s Restoration of California’s Clean Car Waiver (March 9, 2022), https://www.gov.ca.gov/2022/03/09/governor-newsom-statement-on-biden-administrations-restoration-of-californias-clean-car-waiver/ ..	10

Other Authorities—Continued

- Press Release, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, *EPA Reconsiders Previous Administration’s Withdrawal of California’s Waiver to Enforce Greenhouse Gas Standards for Cars and Light Trucks* (April 26, 2021), <https://www.epa.gov/newsreleases/epa-reconsiders-previous-administrations-withdrawal-californias-waiver-enforce>9
- S. 1487, 116th Cong. §1 (2019), <https://www.congress.gov/bill/116th-congress/senate-bill/1487>18
- S. 3664, 115th Cong. § 2 (2018), <https://www.congress.gov/bill/115th-congress/senate-bill/3664>18
- S. 4823, 116th Cong. § 2 (2020), <https://www.congress.gov/bill/116th-congress/senate-bill/4823>18
